STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

September 27, 2013

Board of Land and Natural Resources

State of Hawaii

Honolulu, Hawaii PSF#13MD-157
Maui

Impose a $1,000.00 Fine and $580.00 in Administrative Costs Against Maui Kayaks Inc., for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities Conducted on State Unencumbered Lands at Olowalu,
Lahaina, Maui, at TMK: (2) 4-8-003:001.

PURPOSE:

Imposition of fine and administrative costs for the unauthorized commercial use of State
Unencumbered Lands by Maui Kayaks Inc.

LEGAL REFERENCE:

Sections 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, of the Hawaii Administrative Rules, and
171-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended.

LOCATION:
Shoreline area at Olowalu, Lahaina, Maui at Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001

CURRENT USE STATUS:

State land, currently vacant and unencumbered.

RESPONSIBLE:
Trade Name: Maui Kayaks Inc.
DCCA Registrant Name: Maui Kayaks Inc.
Owner: Paul Noble
Address:

Lahaina, HI 96767

D-10



BLNR - Issuance of Fine
For Unauthorized Commercial
Activities 2 September 27, 2013

VIOLATION:

On August 29, 2013 at 7:35 a.m., Mr. James Adkins of Maui Kayaks Inc. was observed
conducting commercial business operations on the shoreline at Olowalu beach. Mr. Adkins,
an instructor and tour guide with Maui Kayaks Inc., was observed providing lessons and a
safety briefing to five clients. At the time, a total of four kayaks were lined up along the
upper portion of the shoreline (State unencumbered land) to the rear of a trailer which had
been modified for transporting kayaks. The operation and safety briefings lasted for
approximately fifteen minutes. Upon completion of the briefing, the instructor pulled each
kayak down to the water’s edge and assisted the clients in launching their kayaks once they
were seated.

Proper signage exists onsite notifying beachgoers that commercial activities are prohibited.
Refer to the attached photo report (Exhibit A).

Previously documented warning and complaints against Maui Kayaks Inc. are listed below:

Complaint: 8/11/2011 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu, a warning was
issued to the instructor John Hess and owner Paul Noble was contacted and
informed of the violation. Mr. Noble related that he would inform his staff to
only transit the shoreline and conduct no briefing.

Complaint: 8/12/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu shoreline, Maui.
Warning issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Ken

Bode for conducting commercial activities (kayak tours) on state land. Report
number MA-09-249.

Complaint: 5/1/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. A warning
was issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong
for conducting commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number
MA-08-1289.

Complaint: 3/22/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. Warning issued
to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong for conducting
commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-08-1062.

Cease & Desist Notice: August 26, 2011 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities.

Cease & Desist Notice: March 24, 2008 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities.

Cease & Desist Notice: Refer to cease and desist notice dated April 7, 2008 which
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was sent to Maui Kayaks Inc. via certified mail related to unauthorized commercial
activities and business operations on State lands.

REMARKS:

Staff feels the assessment of a fine is reasonable given Maui Kayaks Inc.’s history of
violations. Verbal warnings have been issued to staff members and owner Mr. Paul Noble as
well as multiple cease and desist notices which were sent to management via certified mail. It
is our intent that a fine will serve as a deterrent to future unauthorized activity.

Staff has been working with the County of Maui Parks and Recreation Department in
providing information to vendors who are required to attend training classes prior to
obtaining a Commercial Ocean Recreational Activity (C.O.R.A) Permit from the County of
Maui’s Department of Parks and Recreation. The C.O.R.A permit allows vendors to operate
their commercial business from designated park facilities under the jurisdiction of the County
of Maui, Department of Parks and Recreation. The Maui District Land Office has been
dealing with the problem of commercial operators who, after obtaining a C.0.R.A permit, are
now moving their business operations out of designated county parks and onto adjacent State
unencumbered lands. This is in an effort to provide better utilization of the area, due to
changes in weather conditions which negatively affect their tour operations, or because of
carrying capacity problems at the assigned and permitted park locations. Also note that Mr.
Paul Noble has attended and completed the C.O.R.A permitting class, which consists of a
segment from the Department of Land and Natural Resources, Land Division which
specifically addresses unauthorized commercial activities on the shoreline and State
unencumbered land.

The Maui District Land Office has to date, received numerous complaints from the public
regarding the overcrowding of shoreline areas due to vendors laying out kayaks or surfboards
along the beach while awaiting the arrival of clients or during lessons and safety briefings
being conducted prior to moving out into the water for tours or the water portion of the surf
lesson. The public has for generations utilized specific areas for family outings and
recreational activities and are now being forced out of these locations because of the impacts
from unauthorized commercial operators.

EXHIBITS:
Exhibit (A) - Photo of posted sign indicating no commercial activities at the subject
location.
Exhibit (B) - Staff report (Complaint) dated 8/30/2013, submitted by Land Agent Larry
Pacheco.

Exhibit (C) - Letter from the Department of Parks & Recreation dated September 4,
2013, confirming that Mr. Paul Noble attended the C.0.R.A training class
on April 21, 2010 and the refresher class in early 2012.
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RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

1. Find that Maui Kayaks Inc. violated the provisions of Chapter 171-6, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, and Hawaii Administrative Rules 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, by
conducting unauthorized commercial activities on unencumbered State land order it
to pay a fine of $1,000 and $580.00 in administrative costs within thirty (30) days of
the date of the Board's action of today’s date. The fine and administrative costs shall
be paid to the Department of Land and Natural Resources.

2. Order that in the event Maui Kayaks Inc., shall conduct unauthorized commercial
activities on unencumbered State lands after the date of today’s Board action, Maui
Kayaks Inc. shall be fined $1,000 for each day or part thereof that such activities
occur.

Respectfully Submitted,

iel Ornellas, Di?zfict Land Agent

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

N e pal)

William J. Aila Jr., Chairperson

y



Olowalu Beach Reserve signs listing prohibited activities which include

No Commercial Activities.

EXHIBIT - A



LAND DIVISION

COMPLAINT FORM

1. Obtain the following information (minimum) from initial ¢all:

Date/Time Of Call: 8/29/2013. 7:35 a.m.
Received By: L. Pacheco

Name of Caller: Larry Pacheco (Land Agent) Telephone:
Address/Location: ~ Olowalu, Unencumbered State Land
Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001

Additional Information (fully describe the complaint or problem):

On 8/29/2013 at 7:35am, while conducting checks of State lands in the Olowalu area, I observed
several kayaks lined up along the upper portion of the shoreline on unencumbered State land with a
group of people standing around the kayaks.” Upon approaching the group I observed a male
individual providing instruction to five people who wege standing above the kayaks with paddles in

their hands and wearing life jackets. -1 monitored the 1nstructor as he explained paddling techniques
and a short safety briefing. After the 1nstructlon§ were comgleted, the instructor / guide then pulled

each kayak into the water and assisted the clignts w1th launchmg off the beach.

Contact was then made with the 1nstructor wﬁo 1dent1ﬁed hlmselfas J ames Adkins of Maui Kayaks.
I informed Mr. Adkins of the rules related’ to conducting commercial activities on state

unencumbered land under Hawaii Admlmstratlve Rule 13-221-35. Mr. Adkins related that he was
not aware that he was violating any laws or rules and was never briefed by his employer Mr. Paul

Noble that he was not allowed to conduct the lessons and or briefings on the shoreline.

Refer to the attached photo report.

2. Conduct Internal Review.

a. Locate area on map(s). Attach tax map.
b. Determine ownership. Findings and source used to verify (attach documents):

The subject area was identified and ownership confirmed via Tax Map and aerial
overview,

State lands under DILNR:

a. Provide report of what action taken. If site visit conducted, include photographs.

a Exhibit B re:



Mr. Adkins was issued a verbal warning and informed that commercial activities
were not allowed on the shoreline and unencumbered state lands without a permit
from the board or its authorized representative.

On 8/30/2013, at 11:50am, I contacted Maui Kayaks owner Mr. Paul Noble at 874-
4000. During our conversation 1 did inform him of my contact on the previous
morning with his instructor Mr. Adkins. Mr. Noble advised me that he was not
aware that his instructor had not been briefed on the rules related to operating on state
land. He indicated that they have to provide a safety briefing to prevent any injuries
while out in the water and that he was sure the state would not ‘want to_be held
responsible if something did happen to their clients while out on the water because
they were unable to conduct a briefing before entering the water due to a state rule. I
then informed Mr. Noble that this location is not a permitted site for commercial

operations to_take place and therefore, the state is not liable for any part of his
business operation.

A file review was also conducted with regards to previous documented warnings
and the following had been issued to Mr. Noble:

Complaint: 8/11/2011 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu, a warning was
issued to the instructor John Hess and owner Paul Noble was contacted and
informed of the violation. Mr. Noble related that he would inform his staff to
only transit the shoreline and conduct no briefing (Exhibit 1)

Complaint: 8/12/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu shoreline, Maui.
Warning issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Ken
Bode for conducting commercial activities (kayak tours) on state land. Report
number MA-09-249 (Exhibit 2).

Complaint: 5/1/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. A warning was
issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong four

conducting commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-
08-1289 (Exhibit 3).

| Complaint: 3/22/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. Warning issued
to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong for conducting

commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-08-1062
(Exhibit 4).

Cease & Desist Notice: August 26, 2011 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities (Exhibit 5).

Cease & Desist Notice: March 24, 2008 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities (Exhibit 6).
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Cease & Desist Notice: Refer to cease and desist notice dated April 7, 2008 which
was sent to Maui Kayaks via certified mail related to unauthorized commercial
activities and business operations on State lands (Exhibit 7).

3. Obtain approval from Administrator or Assistant Administrator (or District Land Agent) to
close file. [The Administrator's approval will be required if the complaint may lead to a
lawsuit, loss of life, etc.]

Recommendation: Seek Board approval for the issuance of fines for the repeated violation by
Maui Kayaks Inc. for violating Hawaii Administrative Rule 13-221-35 Commercial
Activities. _Staff will document board submittal and request enforcement of rule and
assessment of $1.000.00 fine and administrative fees.

Submitted by: Larry Pacheco -~~~ Date: 8/30/2013

Approved by: Date:

4. Maintain this form and all related documents in District files.

Cc: Land Division Administrator Russell Tsuji
Maui DOCARE
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Maui Kayaks Inc. , Unauthorized Commercial Activities
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View of parking area just below Honoapiilani Highway at the subject location.
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LAND DIVISION

COMPLAINT FORM

1. Obtain the following information (minimum) from initial call:

Date/Time Of Call: 8/11/2011, 7:55 a.m.
Received By: Larry Pacheco

Name of Caller: On View Telephone:
Address/Location; Olowalu Beach
Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001

Additional Information (fully describe the complaint or problem):
On 8/11/2011 at 7:55 a.m., I observed several different kayak tour groups along the shoreline and
within the water at Olowalu Beach. The entire parking area was found to be full of vehicles from

tourist participating in the kayak tours as well as multiple tour company's commercial vehicles with

large trailers attached to them that are used to transport the kayaks. After stopping and monitoring
the activities taking place along the shoreline and within the beach reserve, I noticed that three larger
tour groups had already left the shoreline and had begun their kayak tours out within the water. I
then observed four orange kayaks still laid out along the sand shoreline and a group of people
standing to the rear of a white van within the parking area that had a Maui Kavak logo painted on the
side of it. After being issued snorkel gear from an individual who was later identified as John Hess,
~ the group moved down to the shoreline where the four kayaks were laid out. Once at the kayaks, Mr.

Hess began to give the group a safety briefing and instruction on how to paddle and operate the

kayaks. The group consisted of five adults and three children. The instruction and safety briefing
along the shoreline went on for approximately 35 minutes. Mr. Hess then pulled each kayak down

the shoreline and into the water where his clients then got into the vessels and paddled out to the
nearby reef. Contact was then made with Mr. Hess as he was about to pull his guide kayak down the
beach. Mr. Hess informed me that the company he works for (Maui Kayaks) does have a County of
Maui C.O.R.A permit to conduct kayak tours. He also stated that he attended the C.O.R.A class
approximately a year ago. He then stated that he normally conducts tours in the Makena area and
rarely comes out to the Olowalu site because of the large amount of tour groups and commercial
operators who operate from this location.

Will the caller agree to allow us to release his/her name and telephone number, so the
parties concerned can follow-up with the complaint?  yes

2. Conduct Internal Review.

a. Locate area on map(s). Attach tax map.
b. Determine ownership. Findings and source used to verify (attach documents):

EXHIBIT “_/ foee:



The subject area where the commercial activities were observed to be taking place is state

land. The area is also designated as a beach reserve.

. If area identified is:

Private property

Notify caller that complaint or problem involves lands privately owned, provide name of
owner(s).

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:

State lands under DLNR:

a. Provide report of what action taken. If site visit conducted, include photographs.
Refer to the attached photo report of the commercial activities taking place on state land
without a permit or authorization. Mr. Hess was also advised that the use of the shoreline for
storage and conducting his instruction and safety briefings were not allowed. He was
informed that he was only allowed to use the beach and shoreline area for transit from his
vehicle to the water. No lessons or storage at all should be conducted within the beach
reserve. Mr. Hess acknowledged that he understood and stated that he was not aware of
these rules as he observed all the other tour companies doing the same thing he did.

Maui Kayaks main office was also contacted via phone, Manager Paul Noble was informed
of the above mentioned prohibited activities that were observed. He related that he would
speak to his staff and try get them to use the shoreline area for transit purposes only, no
instruction or safety briefings.

b. Iflands are under jurisdiction of non-Land Division (e.g., DOFAW, State Parks, etc.),
notify applicable DLNR agency, give location information and caller information.

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:

State lands under EO or owned by another government agency:

Notify applicable State agency; give location information and caller information

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:
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4. Obtain approval from Administrator or Assistant Administrator (or District Land Agent) to
close file. [The Administrator's approval will be required if the complaint may lead to a
lawsuit, loss of life, etc.]

Recommendation: Maui District Land Office will attempt to issue a cease and desist notice to
Maui Kayaks from the Chairperson's office. We will then serve the notice to the company
and inform them that they can only conduct their commercial operations in the designated
park areas for which their C.O.R.A permits them to operate out of. Maui DOCARE will also
be advised of this complaint and asked to help with monitoring the shoreline and other state
lands for unauthorized commercial activities.

This is an ongoing problem at this location with multiple tour companies using this site.
Follow up checks of the area will continue to be conducted in an attempt to stop the
unauthorized commercial activities from taking place.

Submitted by: Larry Pacheco /= Date: 8/15/2011

Approved by: Date:

5. Maintain this form and all related documents in District files.

CC: Maui DOCARE (information purposes only)
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Photos of tour guide John Hess providing safety briefing and instruction to guest on the shoreline.






